## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Last Will and Testament

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wendell Harvey Haygood	07/22/1994

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Donna Louise Haygood
Street Address:	20 Nicki Lane
City:	Arab
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35016

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D514565

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (256)533-9322

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 256-535-1100

 Email:
 llee@lfsp.com

Correspondent Name: Lanier Ford Shaver & Payne P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2087
Address Line 2: George P. Kobler

Address Line 4: Huntsville, ALABAMA 35804-2087

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	04-0393.01
-------------------------	------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: George P. Kobler

Total Attachments: 2

source=Last\_Will\_and\_Testament\_of\_Wendell\_Harvey\_Haygood#page1.tif source=Last\_Will\_and\_Testament\_of\_Wendell\_Harvey\_Haygood#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020497 FRAME: 0830 00 D514

OU 07% HO

# Last Will and Testament

OF

### WENDELL HARVEY HAYGOOD

I WENDELL HARVEY HAYGOOD, doniciled in Arab, Alabama, do declare this to be my Last Will and Testament, hereby revoking all Wills and Codicils heretofore made by me.

ARTICLE I

I direct that all my debts, my funeral expenses, unpaid charitable pledges and the cost of administration of my estate be paid as soon as practicable after my death.

ARTICLE II

All the rest, residue and remainder of the property which I may own at the time of my death, real, personal and mixed, tangible and intangible of whatsoever nature and wheresoever situated, including all property which I may acquire or become entitled to after the execution of this Will, including all lapsed legacies, I bequeath and devise in fee to my wife, DONNA LOUISE HAYGOOD, In the event my wife, DONNA LOUISE HAYGOOD, shall not survive me, then in said event, I bequeath and devise the said property in fee to my children and step-children, because of inheritance from other step-parents, in the following shares, 12½% to STACY CURRY JACKSON, 12½% to KERRY EUGENE BROWN, 12½% to MARK STEPHEN CURRY, 12½% to TAMMY BROWN LEMASTERS, and 50% to JEFFERY WENDELL HAYGOOD. I give and bequeath my clothing, jewelry, collections, tools, and personal effects to JEFFERY WENDELL HAYGOOD. I give and bequeath my wife DONNA LOUISE HAYGOOD's clothing, jewelry, collections, and personal effects to STACY CURRY JACKSON.

If any of the foregoing beneficiaries shall not survive me, I devise the interest which such beneficiary would have received if living, per stripes and in fee unto his issue who shall be living at the time of my death, if any, and if none, then I devise his interest to his surviving tenants in common or tenant in common as the case may be; provided however, that the then surviving issue of any deceased tenant in common, shall receive per stripes and in fee the interest of their deceased parent.

ARTICLE LLL

In the event my wife shall not survive me, I appoint KERRY EUGENE BROWN, as Guardian of my child, JEFFERY WENDELL HAYGOOD, he to have exclusive control of his custody, care, and education. I direct JEFFERY WENDELL HAYGOOD's share be set in a trust account, until his 21st birthday, to be used for his care and education. I appoint KERRY EUGENE BROWN as Trustee of that account and direct that no Bond or other security shall be required of him in any jurisdiction for the faithful performance of his duties as Guardian.

ARTICLE IV

I hereby nominate, constitute and appoint my wife, DONNA LOUISE HAYGOOD, as Executrix of this my last Will and Testament, and direct that she shall not be required to give bond or to file an inventory or appraisal of my estate or make any report or final settlement in any Court. During the administration of my estate, I hereby vest in my said Executrix full power to sell, convey, exchange, lease for a period beyond the termination of the administration of my estate, or for a lesser period, improve, borrow on the security of, encumber, or otherwise dispose of, all or any part of my estate, both real and personal, in such manner and upon such terms and conditions as my said Executrix may approve, and to invest and reinvest my estate and proceeds of sale of any portion thereof in such loans, stocks, bonds or other securities, mortages, common trust funds, or other property as she may consider suitable, whether or not a so-called "legal" investment of trust funds, and to change investments and to make new investments from time to time as my Executrix may deem necessary or desirable; to compromise and otherwise adjust any claims or demands in favor or against my estate.

Page One

PATENT REEL: 020497 FRAME: 0831 to make distribution in kind and to cause any share to be composed of cash, property, or undivided fractional shares in property different in kind from any other share; and for purpose of such division or distribution my Executrix shall have power to value such property or any part therof, reasonably and in good faith, and such valuation shall be conclusive upon all parties; to execute and deliver such instruments as may be necessary to carry out any of these powers; and to do any other execution of discharge of any power or duties held by or imposed upon her, whether bt the terms of this Will, or by applicable law. My Executrix shall be free from the control and supervision of the Probate Court, or any other court, in the exercise of the foregoing provisions. In the event my wife, DONNA LOUISE HAYGOOD, predeceases me, dies, resigns or for any reason, fails or refuses to act as such Executrix, then I executris. My successor Executrix shall have all the rights, powers, and duties hereinabove set out as applicable to my wife, DONNA LOUISE HAYGOOD.

HARVEY HAYGOOD, the testator, sign my name to this instrument this day of to the undersigned authority that I sign and execute this instrument as my last will and that I sign it willingly, that I am nineteen years of age or older, of sound mind, and under no constraint or undue influence.

WENDELL HARVEY HAYCOOD
Testator

We, DOROTHY DEFLORED and GLENDA SUMSAN

the witnesses, sign our names to this instrument, being first duly sworn, and do hereby declare to the undersigned authority that the testator signs and executes this instrument as his last will and that he signs it willingly, and that each of us, in the presence and hearing of the testator, hereby signs this will as witnesses to the testator's signing, and that to the best of our knowledge the testator is nineteen years of age of older, of sound mind, and under no constraint or undue influence.

Slendo Swann

State of Alabama County of MARSHALL

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by WENDELL HARVEY HAYGOOD, the testator and subscribed and sworn to before me by

DOBOTHY DETLOBED and GLENDA SUGARSAN

vitnesses, this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of

Notary Public

ERANK LEE COX, NOTARY PUBLIC MARSHALL COUNTY, STATE OF ALABAMA.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 04-30-95

1994.

PATENT

REEL: 020497 FRAME: 0832

**RECORDED: 02/13/2008**